

HUD SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT 2019/20 ANNUNAL ACTION PLAN

The City of Chula Vista will be allocating \$6,218,316 of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) CARES Act and Emergency Solutions (ESG) CARES Act Grant funds to four eligible programs designed to address homelessness in the City of Chula Vista.

In accordance with the City of Chula Vista's Citizen Participation Plan, the City has prepared this Substantial Amendment to amend the following HUD Annual Action Plan(s) and HOME Grant Program(s):

Grant	Grant Identifier	Proposed Project	Amount
Program			
CDBG-CV3	B-19-MC-060540	Homeless Bridge Shelter	\$2,047,962
ESG-CV2	E-19-MC-06-0540	Homeless Bridge Shelter Operations	\$3,820,354
ESG-CV2	E-19-MC-06-0540	Hotel/Motel Voucher Program	\$50,000
ESG-CV2	E-19-MC-06-0540	ESG Administration and Planning	\$300,000
		Total	\$6,218,316

The Substantial Amendment to the HUD Action Plan amendment was made available for public review during a 5-day public comment period from January 15, 2021 to January 20, 2021 8. A public notice announcing its availability was published in the *Star News* on January 15, 2021 (copy attached).

Questions regarding this Action Plan amendment should be directed to Angelica Davis, Senior Management Analyst at adavis@chulavistaca.gov.

CITY OF CHULA VISTA NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING, PUBLIC REVIEW AND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD FOR THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAMS 2019/20 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

CONSIDERATION DATE: February 2, 2021 TIME: 5:00 p.m. LOCATION: This meeting of the City Council will be held via teleconference.

PURSUANT TO THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S EXECUTIVE ORDER N-29-20, AND IN THE INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY, MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL AND STAFF MAY PARTICIPATE DURING MEETINGS VIA TELECONFERENCE. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXECUTIVE ORDER, THE PUBLIC MAY VIEW THE MEETING ON TELEVISION AND/OR ONLINE AND NOT IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS.

DESCRIPTION: The Annual Action Plan is a planning document which sets local strategies and funding priorities for use of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) and Home Investment Partnerships Act (HOME) programs. The Action Plan specifically describes how Chula Vista will spend federal resources over a one-year period for activities serving low/ moderate-income persons, the homeless, and persons with special needs.

The City is proposing an amendment to the 2019 Annual Action Plan to allocate \$2,047,962 of CDBG CARES Act funds (CV-3) (B-19-MC-060540) for the development of the South Bay Homeless Bridge Shelter.

Additionally, the City proposes to allocate ESG (E-19-MC-06-0540) CARES Act funds (CV-2) in the amount of \$4,170,354 to various Homeless Services.

Any amendments to the approved Annual Action Plan requires the City to provide the public an opportunity to review and provide public comment on the proposed amendment. The proposed amendment has been available for public review and comment from January 15 to January 20 2020 by accessing the City's website at http://www.chulavistaca.gov/home or by contacting Angelica Davis, Sr Management Analyst at adavis@chulavistaca.gov.

HOW TO WATCH AND VIEW AGENDA PACK-ET: Members of the public can watch the meeting via livestream and view the agenda and corresponding staff reports at https://chulavista.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx, on AT&T Uverse channel 99 (throughout the County), and on Cox Cable channel 24 (only in Chula Vista). Recorded meetings are also aired on Wednesdays at 7 p.m. (both channels) and are archived on the City's website.

HOW TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Visit the online eComment portal for a City Council meeting at: https://chulavista.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx. The commenting period will be open shortly after the agenda is published for a particular meeting and will remain open through the meeting, as described below. All comments will be available to the public and the City Council using the eComment portal. Comments must be received prior to the time the Mayor calls for the close of the commenting period. Comments received after such time will not be considered by the City Council. If you have difficulty or are unable to submit a comment, please contact the Office of the City Clerk for assistance at cityclerk@chulavistaca.gov or (619) 691-5041.